

No. 68158-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY KINZLE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

2012 JUN 22 PM 4:40
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
W

LINDSAY CALKINS
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR....3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

 1. The day of the incident.....9

 2. Pre-trial motions.....10

 3. Closing argument.....14

 4. Sentencing.....15

E. ARGUMENT.....16

 1. THE JUDGE IMPROPERLY DENIED
 MR. KINZLE'S MOTION FOR
 SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL IN SPITE OF
 AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT
 BETWEEN MR. KINZLE AND HIS
 ATTORNEY.....17

 a. The federal and state constitutions
 guarantee the effective assistance of
 counsel in a criminal case.....17

 b. Mr. Kinzle and his attorney could not
 communicate, and Mr. Kinzle was denied
 effective assistance of counsel.....19

 i. The conflict was longstanding and
 irreconcilable.....19

- ii. The judge’s hasty inquiry was inadequate because it focused primarily on trial counsel’s competence.....22
- iii. The motion, made well before trial began, was timely.....26

II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED VIOLATED WASHINGTON STATUTES AND THE CONSTITUTION BY NOT ORDERING A COMPETENCY HEARING.....27

- a. As soon as a court has reason to doubt a defendant’s competency, trial may not proceed.....27
- b. The trial court, which had several reasons to question Mr. Kinzle’s competency before trial, erred by not stopping the proceedings and ordering an evaluation.....29
- c. The court’s failure to inquire into Mr. Kinzle’s competence requires reversal of his conviction.....31

III. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT MR. KINZLE USED FORCIBLE COMPULSION.....31

- a. “Forcible compulsion” in the statute and caselaw requires actual evidence that a defendant used force to overcome resistance to touching.....31
- b. The testimony, which showed that Mr. Kinzle ran immediately after Ms. Naranjo-Mora resisted his embrace, was insufficient for the jury to find forcible compulsion beyond a reasonable doubt.....35

IV. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED FLAGRANT MISCONDUCT BY USING INFLAMMATORY ARGUMENT AND ARGUING FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE.....	38
V. MR. KINZLE'S INDETERMINATE SENTENCE, WHICH SUBJECTS HIM TO LIFETIME CONFINEMENT OR SUPERVISION, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	43
a. Mr. Kinzle's sentence of lifetime confinement or supervision is cruel under the state constitution.....	45
i. Mr. Kinzle's crime was relatively innocuous.....	46
ii. Mr. Kinzle's harsh sentence is incompatible with legislative intent.....	49
iii. Mr. Kinzle's lifetime sentence is harsher than he would receive in the majority of jurisdictions in the United States.....	51
iv. Mr. Kinzle is punished more harshly than other offenders who committed more serious crimes in Washington.....	56
b. Mr. Kinzle's sentence of lifetime confinement or supervision is cruel and unusual under the federal constitution.....	58
V. THE JUDGE ERRED IN IMPOSING THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS RELATED TO CHILDREN, CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES, COMPUTERS, AND MATERIALS FOR MR. KINZLE'S "PARTICULAR DEVIANCY"	62

a. These conditions violate the Sentencing Reform Act because they are neither crime-related nor reasonably related to Mr. Kinzle's rehabilitation.....	63
b. The condition prohibiting Mr. Kinzle from possessing "sexual stimulus material for [his] particular deviancy" is unconstitutionally vague under <i>State v. Bahl</i>	65
F. CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

In re Detention of Moore, 167 Wn.2d 113, 216 P.3d 1015
(2009).....33, 34

In re Martinez, 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d 277 (2011).....31

In re the Personal Restraint of Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853,
16 P.3d 610 (2001).....27, 28, 29, 30

In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson, 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1
(2001).....19

In re Postentence Review of Leach, 161 Wn.2d 180,
163 P.3d 782 (2007).....63

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....65, 66

State v. Campbell, 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....59

State v. Dodd, 70 Wn.2d 513, 424 P.2d 302 (1967).....28

State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720
(1980).....44, 45, 46, 56, 58

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....64

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....31, 37

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....38

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....45

State v. Heddrick, 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009).....26

State v. Madsen, 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 Wn.2d 714 (2010).....30

<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 144 Wn.2d 266, 29 P.3d 192 (2001).....	29
<u>State v. McCorkle</u> , 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1999).....	64
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	38
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	42
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	45
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	45
<u>State v. Varga</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004).....	63
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006), cert. denied, 551 U.S. 1137, 127 S. Ct. 2986, 168 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2007).....	39, 40
<u>State v. Wicklund</u> , 96 Wn.2d 798, 638 P.2d 1241 (1982).....	27, 28

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>City of Seattle v. Gordon</u> , 39 Wn. App. 437, 693 P.2d 741 (1985).....	29
<u>In re Detention of Alsteen</u> , 159 Wn. App. 93, 244 P.3d 991 (2010).....	34
<u>In re Detention of Bergen</u> , 146 Wn. App. 515, 195 P.3d 529 (2008).....	39
<u>State v. Anene</u> , 149 Wn. App. 944, 205 P.3d 992 (2009).....	31
<u>State v. Casteneda-Perez</u> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	40
<u>State v. Clafin</u> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984).....	41

<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	40, 41, 42
<u>State v. Flores</u> , 114 Wn. App. 218, 56 P.3d 622 (2001).....	47, 49
<u>State v. Gimarelli</u> , 105 Wn. App. 370, 20 P.3d 430 (2001).....	46, 47, 49
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 41 Wn. App. 303, 704 P.2d 1206 (1985).....	28
<u>State v. Holley</u> , 75 Wn. App. 191, 876 P.2 973 (1994).....	17
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....	64, 65
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	40
<u>State v. Julian</u> , 102 Wn. App. 296, 9 P.3d 851 (2000), <u>rev. denied</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1003 (2001).....	65
<u>State v. McKnight</u> , 54 Wn. App. 521, 774 P.2d 532 (1989)...	33, 36
<u>State v. Morin</u> , 100 Wn. App. 25, 995 P.2d 113, <u>rev. denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1010, 16 P.3d 1264 (2000).....	45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 56
<u>State v. Nysta</u> , ____ Wn. App. ____, 275 P.3d 1162, (May 7, 2012).....	34
<u>State v. O'Neal</u> , 23 Wn. App. 899, 600 P.2d 570 (1979).....	29
<u>State v. Ritola</u> , 63 Wn. App. 252, 817 P.2d 1390 (1991).....	32, 33, 36
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	48, 49

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685, 122 S. Ct. 1843, 152 L. Ed. 2d 914 (2002).....	26
---	----

<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	45
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> , 433 U.S. 584, 97 S. Ct. 2861, 53 L. Ed. 2d 98 (1977).....	58, 60, 61
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S. Ct. 896, 43 L. Ed. 2d 103 (1975).....	27, 28
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S. Ct. 788, 4 L. Ed. 2d 824 (1960).....	27
<u>Godinez v. Moran</u> , 509 U.S. 389, 113 S. Ct. 2680, 125 L. Ed. 2d 321 (1993).....	28
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976).....	58, 59, 61
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	31
<u>Riggins v. Nevada</u> , 504 U.S. 127, 112 S. Ct. 1810, 118 L. Ed. 2d 479 (1992).....	18
<u>Robinson v. California</u> , 370 U.S. 660, 82 S. Ct. 1417, 8 L. Ed. 2d 758 (1962).....	58
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 89, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1958).....	59
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557, 165 L. Ed. 2d 409 (2006).....	17
<u>Weems v. United States</u> , 217 U.S. 349, 30 S. Ct. 544, 54 L. Ed. 2d 793 (1910).....	60

<u>Wheat v. United States</u> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S. Ct. 1692, 100 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1988).....	17
